WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides that the recording 

Office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover necessary expenses for the purpose of the 

collection of mortgage taxes; and 

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of two hundred 

fourteen thousand, five hundred dollars ($214,500.00); and  

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution stating, that if the 

allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by the County Board of Supervisors as 

a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be made; now therefore  

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors does hereby 

request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County Clerk the sum of two hundred 

fourteen thousand, five hundred dollars ($214,500.00) annually; April 2026 through March 2027 

for necessary expenses in carrying out the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax 

Law. 

Carried:                    Ayes:                    Noes:                    Absent:                    Abstain:

[...]

Law §104(b) and with the approval of the County Attorney, is hereby authorized and directed to 

sign a contract with Suburban Adult Services, Inc., 460 Maple Ct, Elma, NY 14059 on behalf of 

the Mental Health Department.  Said contract is for the cleaning of the Wyoming County Mental 

Health building for a one-year total not to exceed six thousand, one hundred dollars (6,100.00) 

effective January 01, 2026 through December 31, 2026. Contingent upon the availability of 

funds. (Munis #3444) 

Carried:                    Ayes:                    Noes:                    Absent:                    Abstain: 

#16 

RESOLUTION NO.

[...]

Law §104(b) and with the approval of the County Attorney, is hereby authorized and directed to 

sign a contract with Hillside Children’s Center, 1183 Monroe Avenue, Rochester, NY 14620-

1699 on behalf of Mental Health.  Said contract to provide various children’s mental health 

programs in an amount not to exceed one hundred eleven thousand, nine hundred seventy-eight 

dollars ($111,978.00); effective January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026. Contingent upon 

the availability of funds. (Munis #3343) 

Carried:                    Ayes:                    Noes:                    Absent:                    Abstain: 

#18 

RESOLUTION NO.

[...]

State Department of Health Bureau of Child Health and Division of Family Health, (ESP, 

Albany, NY) on behalf of Public Health.  Said grant to provide funding of Children and Youth 

with Special Health Care Needs programming in a minimum amount of three hundred seven 

thousand, seven hundred eighty-eight dollars ($307,788.00); effective October 1, 2025 through 

September 30, 2030.  MUNIS #3435  

Carried:                    Ayes:                    Noes:                    Absent:                    Abstain: 

#20 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-  

(January 13, 2026) 

By Mr. Rudgers, Chairman of the Public Health Committee:

[...]

Law §104(b) and with the approval of the County Attorney, is hereby authorized and directed to 

sign a contract with Geocove, Inc., 247 Cayuga Road, Suite 70, Cheektowaga, NY 14225 on 

behalf of the Planning Department.  Said contract is for GIS support and technical assistance in 

an amount not to exceed seven thousand, five hundred dollars ($7,500.00); effective January 1, 

2026 through December 31, 2026.  Contingent upon the availability of funds.  MUNIS #3460 

Carried:                    Ayes:                    Noes:                    Absent:                    Abstain: 

#23 

RESOLUTION NO.

[...]

BEHALF OF THE WYOMING COUNTY WATER RESOURCE AGENCY” 

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 22-020 was passed by this Board of Supervisors on 

January 11, 2022 to provide for preliminary plan design development and permitting of the 

Silver Lake Dredging Project - Phase 3 in an amount not to exceed sixty-five thousand dollars 

($65,000.00); effective January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022; and  

WHEREAS, That Resolution Number 22-020 was previously amended by this Board of 

Supervisors on May 9, 2023 by Resolution Number 23-268 to extend the contract end date 

through December 31, 2023;

[...]

Street, Rochester, NY 14607 on behalf of County Highway.  Said contract is for Engineering 

P.E./Design and addition of Construction, C/I, & C/S on Almeter Road over Tonawanda Creek, 

Town of Sheldon (BRSH#29) PIN: 4WY0.05 BIN: 3320210 for bridge replacement in an 

amount not to exceed four hundred thirty-six thousand dollars ($436,000.00); effective February 

14, 2023 through December 31, 2026. Contingent upon the availability of funds.  (Munis #1245) 

Carried:                    Ayes:                    Noes:                    Absent:                    Abstain: 

#29 

RESOLUTION NO.